



PERTH, TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 No. 110

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.30 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

Shire of Broome

SHIRE OF BROOME INTERIM DEVELOPMENT ORDER NO. 4 AMENDMENT ORDER

Notice is hereby given that the Minister for Planning has approved an amendment ('Amendment Order') to the Shire of Broome Local Interim Development Order No. 4 ('Interim Development Order') in accordance with the provisions of sections 109(2) and 103(2)(c), part 6, of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* ('the Act'). A summary of the amendments are set out hereunder in accordance with sections 109(3) and 105(3)(a) of the Act. The Minister for Planning has made copies available for inspection by any person free of charge at the offices of the Western Australian Planning Commission, 140 William Street, Perth WA, 6000, and at the office of the Shire of Broome during normal office hours, in accordance with section 105(3)(b) of the Act.

SUMMARY

- 1. The amendments to the Shire of Broome Interim Development Order No. 4 contain provisions inter alia—
 - (a) As set out at clause 3 of the Amendment Order, an exemption operates for Browse LNG Preliminary Works if and only if the purported approval by the Kimberly Joint Development Assessment Panel on 17 February 2012, of an application for planning approval made by Woodside Energy Ltd relating to various works within the Browse LNG Precinct on unallocated Crown Land at James Price Point, Dampier Peninsula, is invalid or does not have effect according to its terms.
 - (b) A new Schedule 1 entitled 'Exempted Development' is inserted into the Interim Development Order.
 - (c) A new Schedule 2 entitled 'Conditions' is inserted into the Interim Development Order.
 - (d) Development of a kind described in Schedule 1 as inserted by the Amendment Order, when conducted in accordance with the conditions contained in Schedule 2 as inserted by the Amendment Order, is exempt from the operation of this Interim Development Order.
- 2. The Order has effect from and after the publication of this Summary in the Government Gazette.

K. R. DONOHOE, Chief Executive Officer.